o]t GATEWAY

STRATEGIC RAIL FREIGHT INTERCHANGE

FUNDING STATEMENT

DOCUMENT 4.2

The Northampton Gateway Rail Freight Interchange Order 201X
Regulation No: 5 (2) (h)
FUNDING STATEMENT | MAY 2018

Roxhill (Junction 15) Limited

www.northampton-gateway.co.uk







THE NORTHAMPTON GATEWAY RAIL FREIGHT INTERCHANGE ORDER 201X

FUNDING STATEMENT

Pursuant to Regulation 5(2)(h) Infrastructure Planning
(Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009

Roxhill (Junction 15) Limited

DOCUMENT 4.2



This page is intentionally blank



NoahkwbdE

CONTENTS

Background

Applicant

Description of the Proposed Development
Land and rights acquisition

Costs of Compulsory Acquisition
Development Funding

Appendices

©O© 00 00 O Ol

10



This page is intentionally blank



11

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

Background

This Funding Statement has been prepared to accompany the application
made by Roxhill (Junction 15) Limited (“the Applicant”) to the Secretary of
State pursuant to Part 5 of the Planning Act 2008 (“the 2008 Act”) for a
Development Consent Order (“DCQ”) for an SRFI adjacent to Junction 15 of
the M1 motorway, Northampton.

By operation of sections 14 and 26 of the 2008 Act, the proposed development
comprises a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project. Accordingly it needs
to be authorised by a DCO, an application for which has been made to the
Planning Inspectorate for determination by the Secretary of State for
Transport.

The DCO, if made, will authorise the compulsory acquisition of interests and
rights in, on or over land to facilitate delivery of the proposed development. In
those circumstances Regulation 5(2)(h) of the Infrastructure Planning
(Applications: Prescribed Forms and Procedure) Regulations 2009 requires
the application to be accompanied by a statement to indicate how an order that
contains the authorisation of compulsory acquisition is proposed to be funded.

This Statement has been prepared to satisfy the requirement in Regulation
5(2)(h) and should be read alongside the other application documents
including the Statement of Reasons (Document 4.1) which sets out the
justification for use of compulsory acquisition powers and the compelling case
in the public interest for their exercise.

This statement has also been prepared taking account of the guidance set out
in the document titled ‘Guidance related to procedures for the compulsory
acquisition of land’ issued by the then titled Department of Communities and
Local Government in September 2013.

The guidance states, in respect of funding statements, as follows:

“17. Any application for a consent order authorising compulsory acquisition
must be accompanied by a statement explaining how it will be funded.
This statement should provide as much information as possible about the
resource implications of both acquiring the land and implementing the
project for which the land is required. It may be that the project is not
intended to be independently financially viable, or that the details cannot
be finalised until there is certainty about the assembly of the necessary
land. In such instances, the applicant should provide an indication of how
any potential shortfalls are intended to be met. This should include the
degree to which other bodies (public or private sector) have agreed to



1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

make financial contributions or to underwrite the scheme, and on what
basis such contributions or underwriting is to be made.

18.  The timing of the availability of the funding is also likely to be a relevant
factor. Regulation 3(2) of the Infrastructure Planning (Miscellaneous
Prescribed Provisions) Regulations 2010 allows for five years within
which any notice to treat must be served, beginning on the date on which
the order granting development consent is made, though the Secretary
of State does have the discretion to make a different provision in an order
granting development consent. Applicants should be able to demonstrate
that adequate funding is likely to be available to enable the compulsory
acquisition within the statutory period following the order being made,
and that the resource implications of a possible acquisition resulting from
a blight notice have been taken account of.”

Accordingly, this statement provides information on how any compulsory
acquisition will be funded and the ways in which the development itself may
be funded.

Applicant

The applicant is Roxhill (Junction 15) Limited (Co. No. 08763104), which is a
special purpose vehicle set up to promote and develop the development. It is
owned in equal shares by Roxhill Developments Holdings Limited (itself being
a wholly owned subsidiary of Roxhill Developments Group Limited) and
SEGRO Properties Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of SEGRO PLC, a
FTSE 100 company.

The Applicant company is entirely funded by its shareholders and has no
external borrowings.

Roxhill

Roxhill Developments Group Limited (of which the Applicant company is a
subsidiary) has no external borrowings as at May 2018. At its peak, it was
funded by £87.2 million of preference shares, but successful trading activity in
the last 24 months has seen this repaid leaving c.£13 million outstanding (see
para 2.7 et seq. below). On site and committed deals will see cash inflows
repay this in H1 2018 leaving a cash surplus in excess of £10 million pounds.

The group is entirely funded by its shareholders. The Company’s ultimate
principle shareholders are FRXL Co-Investment 1 LP & FRXL Co-Investment
2 LP (75% of the funding being provided by CBRE Investors who have over
90.2 Billion US$ under management) and FRXL Holdings Limited, both of



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

which are managed by Forum Partners who have over 3.8 billion EUR under
management

In February 2016, Roxhill Developments Group Limited sold 50% of its
effective interest in the Applicant (along with 10 other companies holding
development sites) to SEGRO returning the funds realised to its shareholders.
This gave the Applicant access to significant financial resources as detailed
below.

Costs incurred in the pursuance of the necessary consents are funded by the
shareholders of the Applicant company and, should consent be achieved, it is
anticipated that SEGRO will acquire the remaining shares in the Applicant
making it a 100% subsidiary of SEGRO. SEGRO will then undertake to fund
the Applicant to cover the cost of infrastructure and development necessary to
bring the site through to fruition. This commercial relationship exactly
replicates that of East Midlands Gateway (including its Rail Freight Terminal)
which is currently under construction and funded by SEGRO, pursuant to the
East Midlands Rail Freight Interchange and Highway Order 2016.

SEGRO

SEGRO PLC is a FTSE 100 listed Real Estate Investment Trust, originally
founded in 1920, with net assets of over £5.6 billion as at 315t December 2017.

The company is funded via a combination of equity, bank debt and corporate
bonds and went through significant funding rounds during 2017 in order to
further strengthen the financial position of the Group and to fund its continued
growth.

In March 2017, the Company issued 166,033,133 new ordinary shares of 10
pence each through a rights issue which generated net proceeds of £556.5
million. In August 2017 €650 million of debt from a US private placement was
drawn down, improving the strength and duration of SEGROQO’s capital structure
and reducing the overall cost of debt by 30 basis points. In October 2017, the
Company entered the sterling bonds markets, for the first time since 2009,
repurchasing £550 million of high coupon sterling bonds and issuing 750
million of new long sterling dated bonds with significantly lower coupon rates.

Funds available to the Group (excluding cash and undrawn facilities held in
joint ventures) at 315' December 2017 totalled £1,192.2 million, comprising
£109.3 million of cash and short-term investments and £1,082.9 million of
undrawn bank facilities provided by the Group’s relationship banks.



3.

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

Description of the Proposed Development

In summary, the proposed development comprises:

An intermodal freight terminal including container storage and HGV
parking, rail sidings to serve individual warehouses, and the provision
of an aggregates facility as part of the intermodal freight terminal, with
the capability to also provide a ‘rapid rail freight’ facility ;

Up to 468,000 sg. m (approximately 5 million sqg. ft) (gross internal area)
of warehousing and ancillary buildings, with additional floorspace
provided in the form of mezzanines;

A secure, dedicated, HGV parking area of approximately 120 spaces
including driver welfare facilities to meet the needs of HGV’s visiting the
site or intermodal terminal;

New road infrastructure and works to the existing road network,
including the provision of a new access and associated works to the
A508, a new bypass to the village of Roade, improvements to Junction
15 and to Junction 15A of the M1 motorway, the A45, and other highway
improvements at junctions on the local highway network and related
traffic management measures;

Strategic landscaping and tree planting, including diverted public rights
of way; and

Earthworks and demolition of existing structures on the main site.

A more detailed description of the Scheme can be found in Chapter 2 of the
Environmental Statement submitted with the application and Schedule 1 of the
draft DCO (Document 3.1).

Land and rights acquisition

A substantial amount of land and interests required for the Proposed
Development is under the control of the Applicant. However the draft Order
submitted with the application includes powers for the Applicant to acquire:

41.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

land;
rights over land; and

temporary possession/use of land

Further details are contained in the Statement of Reasons (Document 4.1).



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

Costs of Compulsory Purchase

In the event of it being necessary to utilise compulsory purchase powers then
the compensation payable will be funded by the Applicant, as has been the
land acquisition costs thus far. The same will apply to any claims for blight that
might be submitted, although none are anticipated.

Currently it is envisaged that 92 plots of land may be the subject of compulsory
purchase powers under one or other of the categories referred to in paragraph
4.1. Much of this land is already the subject of agreements which are in the
process of being concluded. In addition, the land includes all the land required
for the Roade Bypass in order that the title can be cleansed.

Collectively, it is anticipated that acquisition costs payable in respect of the
land/rights needed could be in the region of £5 milllion, based on the
experience of the Applicant. This is assuming values paid for acquisition of
land/rights is similar to the values paid in respect of land/interests already
secured voluntarily. If the value were to be based on principles of compulsory
purchase compensation then the amount payable would be substantially less.
It is the Applicant’s intention to proceed by agreement wherever possible. Due
to the commercial sensitivity of the negotiations it is not proposed to break this
figure down further.

In addition, and as explained in Chapter 8 of the Environmental Statement,
there is the prospect of up to five claims under the Noise Insulation Regulations
for road traffic noise. It is estimated that these may give rise to a liability in the
region of £45,000.

Itis apparent from the information in section 2. of this statement that there are
sufficient funds to fund the compensation payable.

In any event, protection for any interests which are to be compulsorily acquired
is provided by the Applicant including an article requiring security in respect of
payment of compensation in its draft DCO (Article 23). That article will ensure
that no compulsory acquisition can be pursued until appropriate security for
the liabilities of the undertaker to pay compensation in respect of that
acquisition has been provided.

The article states:
“Guarantees in respect of payment of compensation
23.—(1) The undertaker must not exercise a power conferred by articles [24] to [28] or

[33] to [36] unless a guarantee or alternative forms of security in respect of the liabilities
of the undertakers to pay compensation under the power being exercised is first in place.



6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

(2) The form of guarantee or security referred to in paragraph (1), and the amount
guaranteed or secured, must be approved by the local planning authority; but such approval
must not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

(3) The undertaker must provide the local planning authority with such information as the
local planning authority may reasonably require relating to the interests in the land affected
by the exercise of the powers conferred by articles [24] to [28] or [33] to [36] for the local
planning authority to be able to determine the adequacy of the proposed guarantee or
security including—

(a) the interests affected; and

(b) the undertaker’s assessment, and the basis of the assessment, of the level of
compensation.

(4) A guarantee or other security given in accordance with this article that guarantees or
secures the undertaker’s payment of compensation under this Part is enforceable against
the guarantor or provider of security by any person to whom such compensation is properly
payable.

(5) Nothing in this article requires a guarantee or alternative form of security to be in place
for more than 15 years from the date on which the relevant power is exercised.”

Development Funding

The infrastructure and land costs are together anticipated to be in the region
of £150 million, with Development Costs amounting to approximately £300
million.

As advised in paragraph 2.6 above it is anticipated that the Applicant will
become a 100% subsidiary of SEGRO following the approval of the DCO. The
Applicant will therefore fund the development supported by the resources of
its parent company SEGRO, referred to in paragraphs 2.7 — 2.10.

The usual funding mechanisms utilised in commercial projects of this nature
will also be available to the Applicant should SEGRO wish to diversify its
development risk and capital employed in the project. This may include, but is
not limited to, the involvement of other investors to fund the development of
units or other business models yet to be determined, such as the introduction
of a new equity partner. Such funding structures are subject to continuous
review in line with the changes in the funding and investment markets. No
public funding is envisaged.

Appendices

We enclose the latest published Statutory Accounts of the Applicant, Roxhill
Developments Group Limited, and SEGRO PLC.

10



APPENDICES

2017 ACCOUNTS FOR:

ROXHILL DEVELOPMENT GROUPS LIMITED

and

SEGRO PLC



This page is left intentionally blank



Registered number: 07436264

ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

i

[T

22/12/2017 #342
COMPANIES HOUSE

0l

. - - B

A2



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

DIRECTORS

COMPANY SECRETARY
REGISTERED NUMBER

- REGISTERED OFFICE

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

J A D Dalby

A N Walker

M L Glatman

D C L Keir

A R Bignell

J J Plummer

S Miles

A J Hollinshead

A J Hollinshead

07436264

Lumonics House
Valley Drive
Swift Valley
Rugby
Warwickshire
CcVv21 1T7TQ

Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
Birmingham
B12HZ



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

CONTENTS

Page
Group Strategic Report 1-2
Directors' Report 3-4
Directors' Responsibilities Statement : 5
Independent Auditor's Report 6-7
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 8
Consolidated Balance Sheet 9
Company Balance Sheet 10
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 11
Company Statement of Changes in Equity 12
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 13

Notes to the Financial Statements 14 - 30



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

GROUP STRATEGIC REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

INTRODUCTION

The main activity of the group and company remains the development of land via the construction of industrial
units.

BUSINESS REVIEW AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

The group has continued its underlying business of developing and selling industrial units, having previously
acquired land interests and pursued planning permission for development. It has successfully completed a
number of developments during the year, including the sale of flagship units let to Hermes and Amazon at Rugby
Gateway, Howdens at Warth Park, and Amazon at Tilbury, it being the largest gross internal area distribution
warehouse in the UK. This has contributed to a gross development profit of £12.4m for the year.

In the prior year, the group completed a refinancing of the business in conjunction with FTSE 100 company
SEGRO PLC, giving the group access to a finance facility to pursue planning on 11 of its schemes and the ability
to exit those schemes when a satisfactory planning permission is granted. This enables the group to repay
capital and profit to its existing investors within a predetermined timeframe. All but 2 of the 11 sites subject to the
transaction are still at various stages of the planning process. An initial amount was paid by SEGRO for 50 per
cent share of Roxhill's interest in each of the 11 sites, with additional deferred contingent consideration payable
when planning permission is granted, at which point SEGRO has the right to buy Roxhill's remaining shares,
holding the relevant interest in the underlying land, at market value. The group is pleased to report that by the
end of the year SEGRO had successfully concluded the acquisition of the remaining shares in 2 of the 11
companies holding land interests at Kettering Gateway and East Midlands Gateway, giving them a development
pipeline for over 6 million square foot of industrial units. The group realised a profit on disposal of £20,098,863 on
East Midlands Gateway during the year with the proceeds being returned to the group’s investors.

With future planning costs largely being funded by the SEGRO facility, the group is now in a cash generative
cycle. The group has significantly reduced its debt by £46,686,603 by returning excess cash, the proceeds from
the SEGRO deal in February 2016 and the proceeds from Kettering in February 2016 and East Midlands
Gateway in June 2016. Management have deferred the timetable for repayment of all debt to shareholders as a
result of using realised cash to accelerate planning and development on certain sites so as to increase pre-let
opportunities in what they consider a strong market. The group remains committed to repaying its debt and
coupon during 2018.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The company has historically managed development risk well by placing liabilities on contractors, but
nevertheless, there remains a risk on pre-agreed contingency sums and contractor failure.

The groups biggest challenge continues to be the achievement of satisfactory planning permissions and funding
the significant infrastructure requirements that are often required to open up a site for occupation. The
partnership with SEGRO will bring with it the scale of balance sheet that can overcome such funding chatlenges.
The group manage planning risk by working closely with key stakeholders, and local and_central_government-to—- ——————-

firancial investment is proportionate.

_———— ————understand-requirements to-ensur&

Speculative development of units remains a strategy of the group that carries risk of empty rates and holding
(direct and financial) costs in the absence of an occupier lease. This is closely monitored by understanding the
competition in the market and strength of location. The two speculative units of 180 sq ft and 290 sq ft
commenced construction during the prior year proved a success, with Amazon completing in the current year,
and the other in advanced stages of negotiation in Summer 2017.

Page 1



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

GROUP STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES (CONTINUED)

The effect of Brexit and the 2017 general election continue to apply economic uncertainty but the investment and
occupier markets have remained strong over all of the group’s active sites, with investors continuing to pursue the
best occupier covenants and the prime locations that Roxhill has secured. With logistics remaining a key area of
cost reduction for many businesses and the continued move from high street and out of town retail to online retail,
the opportunities for the group remain strong in serving both retailer demand and those in the delivery supply
chain. With borrowing costs remaining at an all-time low and UK exporters supported by the fall in the strength of
sterling, the group have experience of occupiers continuing to make investment decisions despite the perceived
economic uncertainty.

FINANCIAL KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

The group monitor performance using the following key performance indicators:

2017 2016

£ £

Turnover ' 20,675,748 18,971,054
Profit after tax 23,605,454 10,955,569
Preference debt (including interest) 40,513,397 129,192,610
Net assets 33,642,153 12,136,699
Cash flow (44,731,239) 36,923,235

This report was approved by the boardon ~ {§ Dec k'?and signed on its behalf.

J WIS

A J Hollinshead
Director

Page 2



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

The Directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017.
RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS

The profit for the year, after taxation, amounted to £23,605,454 (2016: £10,955,569).

During the year a dividend of £2,100,000 was paid (2016: £nil).
DIRECTORS
The Directors who served during the year and to the date of this report were:

J A D Dalby

A N Walker

M L Glatman

D C L Keir

A R Bignell

J Plummer

S Miles

A J Hollinshead

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS y;

Details of future developments can be found in the Strategic Report on pages 1 to 2 and form part of this report by
cross-reference.

PRINCIPAL RISKS

Details of future developments can be found in the Strategic Report on pages 1 to 2 and form part of this report by
cross-reference.

GOING CONCERN

The Directors have considered the financial position and future prospects of the Group and Company for twelve
months from the date of signing and believe that the Group and Company has access to sufficient resources to
manage its business successfully. The Directors are pleased to report attractive revenues being generated in the
period under review as sales from the first completed developments commence. There are numerous
developments underway and the expectation is that the Group and Company will realise profits from the future
sale of these developments. The generation of revenue and the continued support of the company's investors
gives the Directors assurance that the Group and Company has the resource to continue operations for the
foreseeable future, and accordingly, the financial statements are prepared under the going concern basis.

INDEMNITY PROVISIONS

The-Group-helds-policies-in-relation~to~PUblic Liability insurance, Professional Indemnity insurance and the

Directors and Officers.

Page 3



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO AUDITOR
Each of the persons who are Directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed that:

° so far as that Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company and the
Group's auditor is unaware, and

. that Director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Director in order to be aware of any
relevant audit information and to establish that the Company and the Group's auditor is aware of that
information.

o This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of Section 418 of the
Companies Act 2006.

AUDITOR

The auditor, Deloitte LLP, will be proposed for reappointment in accordance with Section 485 of the Companies
Act 2006.

This report was approved by the board on '8.D<-¢ %‘?and signed on its behalf.

A J Hollinshead
Director

Page 4



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Group Strategic Report, the Directors’ Report and the
consolidated financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the
Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom
Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting
Standard 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland’. Under Company
law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair
view of the state of affairs of the Company and the Group and of the profit or loss of the Group for that perlod In
preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

. select suitable accounting policies for the Group financial statements and then apply them consistently;
. make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
. state whether applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any

material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and

. prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the
Group will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the
Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company
and the Group and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.
They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and the Group and hence for taking
reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Page 5



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

We have audited the financial statements of Roxhill Developments Group Limited for the year ended 31 March
2017 which comprise the Group Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Group and Company Balance Sheets,
the Group Statement of Cash Flows, the Group and Company Statement of Changes in Equity and the related
notes 1to 19. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is the Companies Act
2006 and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice),
including FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland”.

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the
Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members
those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the
company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditor

As explained more fully in the Directors’ Responsibilities Statement, the directors are responsible for the
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our
responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and
International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing
Practices Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to
give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by
fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the group’s
and the parent company’s circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the directors; and the overall presentation of the
financial statements. In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the annual report to
identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements and to identify any information that is
apparently materially incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent with, the knowledge acquired by us in the
course of performing the audit. If we become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies
we consider the implications for our report.

Opinion on financial statements
In our opinion the financial statements:
e give a true and fair view of the state of the group’s and of the parent company’s affairs as at 31 March
2017 and of the group’s profit for the year then ended;
e have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice; and
e have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Page 6



BQXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED (CONTINUED)

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

" In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

e the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report for the financial year for which the
financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and

e the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report have been prepared.in accordance with appllcable legal
requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of -
the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the Strategic Report or the Directors’ Report.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 reqwres us to report
to you if, in our opinion:
e adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our
audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
e the parent company fmancnal statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns;
or .
certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law .are not made; or
e ' we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Jonathan Dodworth (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Deloitte LLP

Statutory Auditor

Birmingham

UK

Date: \@‘\7,\ 1013

Page 7



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

REGISTERED NUMBER: 07436264

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

Turnover

Cost of sales

GROSS PROFIT

Administrative expenses

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)

Share of associate and joint venture interests
Income from investments

Profit on disposal of investments

Interest receivable and similar income
Interest payable and similar charges

PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Tax on profit

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
‘Owners of the parent company

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR

There was no other comprehensive income for 2017 (2016 - £NIL).

All amounts relate to continuing operations.

The notes on pages 14 to 30 form part of these financial statements.

Note

2017 2016

£ £
20,675,748 18,971,054
(8,242,866)  (16,276,278)
12,432,882 2,694,776
(4,827,876) (3,507,353)
7,605,006 (812,577)
5,734,922 2,167,749
2,100,000 -
20,391,303 17,423,717
33,044 -
(8,440,662) (4,642,410)
27,423,613 14,136,479
(3,818,159) (3,180,910)
23,605,454 10,955,569
23,605,454 10,955,569
23,605,454 10,955,569

Page 8



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: 07436264

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2017

2017 2016
Note £ £
FIXED ASSETS
Investments 10 27,584,531 33,727,807
27,584,531 33,727,807
CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks 11 44,656,658 ' 53,367,329
3E)eeabrtors: amounts falling due within one 12 17,990,237 25,602,682
Cash at bank and in hand 12,780,100 57,611,339
75,426,995 136,481,350
gr:zc;i;c;:s: amounts falling due within 13 (46,200,166) (88,216,648)
NET CURRENT ASSETS 29,226,829 75,229,542
[?ATQIb?ISESSETS LESS CURRENT 56,811,360 88,381,130
Creditors: amounts falling due after 14 (23,169,207) (69,855,810)
more than one year
NET ASSETS 33,642,153 12,136,699
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital 16 903 903
Share premium account 17 72 72
Profit and loss account 17 33,641,178 12,135,724
33,642,153 12,136,699

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on

18 Deasmber Joi}-

A J Hollinshead
- Director '

The notes on pages 14 to 30 form part of these financial statements.

Page 9



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: 07436264

COMPANY BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2016

2017 2016
Note £ £
FIXED ASSETS
Investments 10 31,413,678 31,413,678
31,413,678 31,413,678
CURRENT ASSETS
)llD:abrtors: amounts falling due within one 12 32,482,457 103,243,621
32,482,457 103,243,621
gr:z(;iézlts: amounts falling due within 13 (27,842,161) (63,463,260)
NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,640,296 39,780,361
T_?:gltl?ISESSETS LESS CURRENT 36,053,974 71,194,039
Creditors: amounts falling due after 14 (23,169,207) (69,855,810)
more than one year
NET ASSETS 12,884,767 1,338,229
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital 16 903 903
.Share premium account 17 72 72
Profit and loss account 17 12,883,792 1,337,254

12,884,767 1,338,229

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on

1y Deeesbey Jol}
AJ Hollinshead n.pL.a//

Director

The notes on pages 14 to 33 form part of these financial statements.

Page 10



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE TWO YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

Equity
attributable
to owners of
Share Share Retained parent
capital premium earnings Company Total equity
£ £ £ £ £
At 1 April 2015 903 72 1,180,155 1,180,155 1,181,130
Profit for the year - - 10,955,569 10,955,569 10,955,569
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR - - 10,955,569 10,955,569 10,955,569
AT 31 MARCH 2016 . 903 72 __12,135,724 12,135,724 12,136,699
At 1 April 2016 903 72 12,135,724 12,135,724 12,136,699
Profit for the year - - 23,605,454 23,605,454 23,605,454
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR - - 23,605,454 23,605,454 23,605,454
Dividends paid - - (2,100,000) (2,100,000) (2,100,000)
AT 31 MARCH 2017 903 72 _ 33,641,178 _ 33,641,178 _ 33,642,153

Page 11



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE TWO YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

At 1 April 2015

Profit for the year

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
YEAR

AT 31 MARCH 2016

At 1 April 2016

Profit for the year

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
YEAR

Dividends paid

AT 31 MARCH 2017

Share Share Retained ‘
capital premium earnings Total equity
£ £ £ £
727 72 (1,368,157) (1,367,182)
- - 2,705,411 2,705,411
- 2,705,411 2,705,411
903 72 __ 1,337,254 _ 1,338,229
903 72 1,337,254 1,338,229
- - 13,646,538 16,679,213
- - 13,646,538 16,679,213
- - {2,100,000) (2,100,000)
903 72 _ 12,883,792 _ 12,884,767

Page 12



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating profit/(loss)

ADJUSTMENTS FOR:

Decrease in stocks

Decrease in debtors

Decrease/(increase) in amounts due from joint ventures and associated
undertakings

Increase in creditors

NET CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

TAXATION PAID

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Sales proceeds from sale of investments
Dividend received from joint venture

Dividend received from non-controlled subsidiary
Interest received

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of preference share capital
Repayment of capitalised interest

Ordinary dividend

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF YEAR

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF YEAR COMPRISE:

Cash at bank and in hand

2017 2016

£ £

7,605,006 (812,577)
8,710,671 8,924,196
4,344,662 3,582,805
8,864,725  (8,909,942)
523,510 16,499,668
30,048,574 19,284,150
(4,062,857)  (1,084,632)
26,250,000 15,723,717

- 3,000,000

2,100,000 -
33,044 -
28,383,044 18,723,717
(46,686,603) -
(50,313,397) -

(2,100,000)

(99,100,000) -
(44,731,239) 36,923,235
57,511,339 20,588,104
12,780,100 57,511,339
12,780,100 57,511,339

Page 13



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

GENERAL INFORMATION

Roxhill Developments Group Limited (the Company) is a privately owned limited liability company
incorporated and domiciled in the United Kingdom. The address of its registered office is shown on the
company information page. The principal activities of the company and the nature of the company's
operations are set out within the strategic report on pages 1 to 2.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

21

2.2

23

Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to
include certain items at fair value, and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS
102), the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the
Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain
critical accounting estimates. It also requires Group management to exercise judgment in applying
the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity or
areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in
note 3. ‘

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:
Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements present the results of the Group, its own subsidiaries and the
Group’s share of interest in joint ventures as if they form a single entity. Intercompany transactions
and balances between group companies are therefore eliminated in full.

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the results of business combinations using the
purchase method. In the Balance Sheet, the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent
liabilities are initially recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date. The results of acquired
operations are included in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income from the date on
which control is obtained. They are deconsolidated from the date control ceases.

Valuation of investments
Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment. The cost of the

investment in a subsidiary undertaking is measured at the nominal value of the shares issued
together with the fair value of any additional consideration paid.

Page 14



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

24

2.5

Associates and joint ventures

An entity is treated as a joint venture where the Company or Group is a party to a contractual
agreement with one or more parties from outside the Group to undertake an economic activity that
is subject to joint control.

An entity is treated as an associated undertaking where the Company or Group exercises
significant influence in that it has the power to participate in the operating and financial policy
decisions.

In the consolidated accounts, interests in joint ventures and associated undertakings are accounted
for using the equity method of accounting. Under this method an equity investment is initially
recognised at the transaction price (including transaction costs) and is subsequently adjusted to
reflect the investors share of the profit or loss, other comprehensive income and equity of the
associate. The Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income includes the Group's share of
the operating results, interest, pre-tax results and attributable taxation of such undertakings
applying accounting policies consistent with those of the Group. In the Consolidated Balance
Sheet, the interests in associated undertakings are shown as the Group's share of the identifiable
net assets, including any unamortised premium paid on acquisition.

Any premium on acquisition would be classified as goodwill.
Going concern

The Directors have considered the financial position and future prospects of the Group and
Company for twelve months from the date of signing and believe that the Group and Company has
access to sufficient resources to manage its business successfully. The Directors are pleased to
report attractive revenues being generated in the period under review as sales from the first
completed developments commence. There are numerous developments underway and the
expectation is that the Group and Company will realise profits from the future sale of these
developments. The generation of revenue and the continued support of the company's investors
gives the Directors assurance that the Group and Company has the resource to continue
operations for the foreseeable future, and accordingly, the financial statements are prepared under
the going concern basis.

Page 15



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

2, ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.6

27

Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the
Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the
consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales
taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sales of development property

Revenue from the sale of development properties is recognised when all of the following conditions
are satisfied:

» the Group has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer;

« the Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated
with ownership nor effective control over the development properties sold;

o the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
¢ itis probable that the Group will receive the consideration due under the transaction;

¢ the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Rendering of service

Revenue from the rendering of services is recognised when all of the following conditions are
satisfied:

¢ the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
o itis probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity;
« the contract is complete; and

o the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be measured
reliably. (

Stock

Stocks relate to land stock, costs securing and controlling land, progressing planning permission
and promoting land as well as on site infrastructure costs. This is stated at the lower of cost and net
realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on
pre-development costs, the acquisition cost and associated costs of land_including_legal,— ————
professional—and—other—associated” costs and fees relating to evaluating the feasibility of a

development and in applying for the necessary planning permissions. Where it is determined that
the completion of a development project is no longer probable, all previously incurred
pre-development costs would be immediately expensed.

At each balance sheet date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying
amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is
recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Page 16



ROXHILL DEVELOPMENTS GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

2,

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.8

2.9

2.10

Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are
measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at
amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without
penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that
mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to
known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

In the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents are shown net of bank
overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash
management.

Financial instruments

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans
and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future
cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt
instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade payables or receivables,
are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other
consideration, expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term
instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond
normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate or in case of an
out-right short-term foan not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially, at the
present value of the future cash flow discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt
instrument and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each
reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found,
an impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference
between an asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at
the asset's original effective interest rate. If a financial asset has a variable interest rate, the
discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined
under the contract.

For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the
difference between an asset's carrying amount and best estimate of the recoverable amount, which
is an approximation of the.amount that the Group would receive for theasset if it were to be sold at
the balance sheet date.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Balance Sheet when
there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on
a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Page 17






	funding cover.pdf (p.1)
	Blank A4 Page.pdf (p.2)
	Doc 4.2 Funding Statement Final.pdf (p.3-12)
	appendices sheet.pdf (p.13-14)

